Here, the Notices of Deficiency, Assessment Nos. L-040652088-2 and L-
041789035-1, appear to have been issued on May 23, 2014 and October 7, 2014,
respectively.  However, the petition was not filed with the Division of Tax
Appeals until May 23, 2016, or seven hundred thirty-one (731) and five hundred
and ninety-four (594), respectively, days later.  As such, the Division of Tax
Appeals is without jurisdiction to consider the merits of the petition.   

Pursuant to 20 NYCRR 3000.9(a)(4) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of
the Tax Appeals Tribunal, a party shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this